Competition without the prior written approval of the AFF Tournament 
Committee. Except in the case of Force Majeure (as defined in Article 12 of 
these Regulations), in case any MA refuses to host the Competition without 
such prior written approval, a fine to the tune of a maximum of USD250,000 
(United States Dollars Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand) shall be imposed 
by the AFF Council. Such decision shall be final, binding and not appealable. 

3.4. The above Article 4.2 and 4.3 shall be subject to the provisions of Article 9 
of these Regulations. 

4. Committees 

4.1. Tournament Committee

[...]

their hosting the Competition or if not yet paid, forfeit their right 
to that subsidy and the yearly grant; 

19.4.3. be disqualified from hosting the next edition of this Competition 
or any other competition as per the discretion of the AFF Council; 

19.4.4. be subject to a fine to the tune of a maximum of USD250,000 
(United States Dollars Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand); and 

19.4.5. be referred to the AFF Disciplinary & Ethics Committee which may 
impose further sanctions in its discretion. 

19.5. If, through the fault of any Team, a Match cannot take place or be played in 
its entirety, the Tournament Committee shall declare the Match to be

[...]

or any associated third parties do not appear or are not used in 
any manner. 

44.5.2. Their Players and Team Officials do not make reference to any 
third-party products or entities. 

44.6. Any individual who fails to attend an obligatory press conference shall be 
fined at least USD2,500 (United States Dollars Two Thousand Five Hundred). 
The AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee may impose further sanctions 
at its discretion. 

45. Pre-Match Press Conference 

45.1. The attendance of the Head Coaches and if requested, one (1) key Player from 
each Team in a Pre-Match Press Conference to be held one (1) day before the

[...]

51.1.1. Referee Assessor/Match Officials; 

51.1.2. Match Commissioner; 

51.1.3. Two (2) playing Teams; and 

51.1.4. AFF Competition Secretariat. 

51.2. Any Host MA that fails to comply with Article 48.1 hereinabove, shall be fined 
at least USD2,500 (United States Dollars Two Thousand Five Hundred). The 
AFF Disciplinary and Ethics Committee may impose further sanctions at its 
discretion.  

51.3. The Team shall ensure that no member of its Team Delegation or any third 
parties produce, exploit, and/or further distribute any film material relating